EUROPEAN UTILITY REQUIREMENTS
FOR LWR NUCLEAR POWER PLANTS

VOLUME 2

GENERIC AND NUCLEAR ISLAND
REQUIREMENTS

CHAPTER 3
GRID REQUIREMENTS

Revision E

December, 2016

The EUR promoters assume no liability
for any consequences of the use of any part of
the EUR document by a third party.

© 2017 CEZ - EDF - EDF Energy - ENERGOATOM - ENGIE/TRACTEBEL - FORTUM - Gen Energija -
HORIZON - IBERDROLA - MVM Paks II - NRG - ROSENERGOATOM - TVO - VGB PowerTech




Section Number

23
23
23
23
23
2.3
2.3
2.3
2.3
2.3
2.3
23
23
23
23
23
23
2.3
2.3
2.3
2.3
2.3
2.3
23
23
23
23
23
2.3
2.3
2.3
2.3
2.3

1

2

2.1
211
21.2
21.3
214
2.2
221
2.2.2
2.3
24

3

3.1
3.11
3.1.2
3.1.21
3.1.2.2
3.1.23
3.1.24
313
314
3.2
3.21
3.2.2
3.2.21
3.3

4

41

4.2
4.21
4.2.2
4.2.3

Page 3
List and status of the sections of the Chapter 2.3 Revision E, December 2016
GRID REQUIREMENTS

Section Title

INTRODUCTION TO THE GRID REQUIREMENTS

GENERAL CHARACTERISTICS

Unit sizing

Net unit capacity

Short-Circuit Capacity of the Grid

Main Grid Connection (400 kV)

Stand-by Grid Connection

Voltage and frequency ranges of operation

Rated frequency

Voltage-frequency ranges of operation for a unit

Harmonic distortion

Voltage and frequency range for synchronisation
OPERATION OF A UNIT UNDER NORMAL GRID CONDITIONS
Active power generation

Minimum load in continuous operation

Frequency Response in Frequency Sensitive Mode (FSM)
General parameters

Response time

Recovery time

Availability

Frequency Response in Limited Frequency Sensitive Mode - Overfrequency (LFSM - O)
Frequency Response in Limited Frequency Sensitive Mode - Underfrequency (LFSM -U)
Reactive power generation

General requirements

Voltage and reactive power transients

Transients induced by grid voltage variations

Steady - state stability

OPERATION OF A UNIT UNDER DISTURBED GRID CONDITIONS
Power output

Behaviour of the unit during grid faults

Fault Ride Through capabilities

Behaviour of the unit with voltage falling slowly

Behaviour of the unit during oscillations in the grid

EUROPEAN UTILITY REQUIREMENTS FOR LWR NUCLEAR POWER PLANTS

Last change

E-01
E-01
E-01
E-01
E-01
E-01
E-01
E-01
E-01
E-01
E-01
E-01
E-01
E-01
E-01
E-01
E-01
E-01
E-01
E-01
E-00
E-00
E-01
E-01
E-01
E-01
E-01
E-01
E-01
E-01
E-01
E-01
E-01



Section Number

2.3
2.3
2.3
23
23
23
23
23
2.3
2.3
2.3
2.3
2.3
2.3
23
23

5

5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4
6

6.1
6.2
7

71
7.2
8

8.1
8.2
8.3
8.4

Page 4
List and status of the sections of the Chapter 2.3 Revision E, December 2016
GRID REQUIREMENTS

Section Title

HOUSE LOAD OPERATION

General requirement

Criteria for automatic disconnection to house load
Duration of house load operation

Number of the disconnections to house load operation
ISLAND OPERATION

General requirements

Operation after the changeover

CONTRIBUTION OF A UNIT TO GRID RESTORATION
Re-energising another unit

Load steps

CONNECTION BETWEEN A UNIT AND THE GRID
Circuit breaker

Transformer neutral point

Lightning protection

Protection equipment in the unit

EUROPEAN UTILITY REQUIREMENTS FOR LWR NUCLEAR POWER PLANTS

Last change
E-01
E-01
E-01
E-01
E-01
D-08
E-01
E-01
E-01
E-01
E-01
E-01
E-01
E-01
E-01
E-01



