

EUROPEAN UTILITY REQUIREMENTS FOR LWR NUCLEAR POWER PLANTS

VOLUME 2 GENERIC AND NUCLEAR ISLAND REQUIREMENTS

CHAPTER 3 GRID REQUIREMENTS

Revision E

December, 2016

The EUR promoters assume no liability for any consequences of the use of any part of the EUR document by a third party.

© 2017 CEZ - EDF - EDF Energy - ENERGOATOM - ENGIE/TRACTEBEL - FORTUM - Gen Energija -HORIZON - IBERDROLA - MVM Paks II - NRG - ROSENERGOATOM - TVO - VGB PowerTech

Page 3

List and status of the sections of the Chapter 2.3 Revision E, December 2016

GRID REQUIREMENTS

S	Section	Number	Section Title	Last change
	2.3	1	INTRODUCTION TO THE GRID REQUIREMENTS	E-01
	2.3	2	GENERAL CHARACTERISTICS	E-01
	2.3	2.1	Unit sizing	E-01
	2.3	2.1.1	Net unit capacity	E-01
	2.3	2.1.2	Short-Circuit Capacity of the Grid	E-01
	2.3	2.1.3	Main Grid Connection (400 kV)	E-01
	2.3	2.1.4	Stand-by Grid Connection	E-01
	2.3	2.2	Voltage and frequency ranges of operation	E-01
	2.3	2.2.1	Rated frequency	E-01
	2.3	2.2.2	Voltage-frequency ranges of operation for a unit	E-01
	2.3	2.3	Harmonic distortion	E-01
	2.3	2.4	Voltage and frequency range for synchronisation	E-01
	2.3	3	OPERATION OF A UNIT UNDER NORMAL GRID CONDITIONS	E-01
	2.3	3.1	Active power generation	E-01
	2.3	3.1.1	Minimum load in continuous operation	E-01
	2.3	3.1.2	Frequency Response in Frequency Sensitive Mode (FSM)	E-01
	2.3	3.1.2.1	General parameters	E-01
	2.3	3.1.2.2	Response time	E-01
	2.3	3.1.2.3	Recovery time	E-01
	2.3	3.1.2.4	Availability	E-01
	2.3	3.1.3	Frequency Response in Limited Frequency Sensitive Mode - Overfrequency (LFSM - O)	E-00
	2.3	3.1.4	Frequency Response in Limited Frequency Sensitive Mode - Underfrequency (LFSM -U)	E-00
	2.3	3.2	Reactive power generation	E-01
	2.3	3.2.1	General requirements	E-01
	2.3	3.2.2	Voltage and reactive power transients	E-01
	2.3	3.2.2.1	Transients induced by grid voltage variations	E-01
	2.3	3.3	Steady - state stability	E-01
	2.3	4	OPERATION OF A UNIT UNDER DISTURBED GRID CONDITIONS	E-01
	2.3	4.1	Power output	E-01
	2.3	4.2	Behaviour of the unit during grid faults	E-01
	2.3	4.2.1	Fault Ride Through capabilities	E-01
	2.3	4.2.2	Behaviour of the unit with voltage falling slowly	E-01
	2.3	4.2.3	Behaviour of the unit during oscillations in the grid	E-01



Page 4

List and status of the sections of the Chapter 2.3 Revision E, December 2016

GRID REQUIREMENTS

Sect	tion Number	Section Title	Last change
2.	2.3 5	HOUSE LOAD OPERATION	E-01
2.	2.3 5.1	General requirement	E-01
2.	2.3 5.2	Criteria for automatic disconnection to house load	E-01
2.	2.3 5.3	Duration of house load operation	E-01
2.	2.3 5.4	Number of the disconnections to house load operation	E-01
2.	2.3 6	ISLAND OPERATION	D-08
2.	2.3 6.1	General requirements	E-01
2.	2.3 6.2	Operation after the changeover	E-01
2.	2.3 7	CONTRIBUTION OF A UNIT TO GRID RESTORATION	E-01
2	2.3 7.1	Re-energising another unit	E-01
2.	2.3 7.2	Load steps	E-01
2.	2.3 8	CONNECTION BETWEEN A UNIT AND THE GRID	E-01
2.	2.3 8.1	Circuit breaker	E-01
2.	2.3 8.2	Transformer neutral point	E-01
2.	2.3 8.3	Lightning protection	E-01
2.	2.3 8.4	Protection equipment in the unit	E-01

